



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND CASCADE SOFTWARE SYSTEMS, LLC FOR IMPLEMENTATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SOFTWARE AND SERVICES COMMONLY KNOWN AS WINCAMS FOR AN ANNUAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$50,351 FISCAL YEAR 2026/27 AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO ENCUMBER THE CONTRACT (ALL DISTRICTS)

WHEREAS, Cascade Software Systems, LLC and Nevada County entered into a professional services contract PESS4954 for the implementation and maintenance of software and services commonly known as WinCAMS for \$39,757 starting July 1, 2024, June 30, 2025 and was eligible for up to three (3) additional one-year renewals; and

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2025, Amendment No. 1 to contract PESS4954 increased the total contract amount to \$44,577 to include Workday integration; and

WHEREAS, the contract PEST4954 was extended with Amendment No. 2 for the period of July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026, in the amount of \$43,733; and

WHEREAS, in Fiscal Year 2026/27, said contract amount has exceeded the amount of \$50,000 and a board resolution is required due to the additional maintenance requirements of the new Workday Integrations and board approval is required to renew the contract; and

WHEREAS, the contract is set to expire June 30, 2026, and both parties desire to increase the contract to a not-to-exceed amount of \$50,351 and to extend the contract term to June 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the contract is contingent of the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2026/27 County budget for Road Administration.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors;

1. Approves Amendment No. 3 to the contract and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the amendment between the County of Nevada and Cascade Software Systems, LLC in an amount not to exceed \$50,351, for the period of July 1, 2026, through June 30, 2027, contingent upon the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2026/27 budget.
2. Approves one (1) renewal option through Fiscal Year 2027/28.
3. Authorizes the Purchasing Agent to encumber for Fiscal Year 2026/27. FD1114-CC30101-PG7011000-SC21475 \$50,351